

STAACK, SIMMS & HERNANDEZ, P.A.

Attorneys At Law

ALEXANDER HERNANDEZ RICHARD F. MEYERS JOHN S. SIMMS JAMES A. STAACK* DAVID THORPE

*Bar Certified Attorney: Real Estate

121 N. OSCEOLA AVENUE SECOND FLOOR CLEARWATER, FL 33755

PHONE: (727) 441-2635 TAMPA: (813) 920-9882 FAX: (727) 461-4836 E-Mail:attorneys@Staack-firm.com Website:www.staack-firm.com

toll free: 1-(800)-474-9935

January 18, 2001

Florida Public Service Commission Division of Records and Reporting 2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

> Re: C B TELECOMM, INC.

Dear Sir or Madam:

RFM/emd Muxenclosures

Enclosed herewith you will please find the following:

- 1. Application Form for Authority to Provide Alternative Local Exchange Service Within the State of Florida;
- 2. Six copies of the above Application Form, as required;
- 3. CBT's non-refundable application fee, in the amount \$250.00.

Please issue and mail a Certificate for New Company, for C B TELECOM, INC., to the undersigned's attention at the address on the letterhead above.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter and should you have any questions or need additional information, please contact our office immediately.

Sincerely,

FORWARDED IN ATTORNEYS
ABSENCE TO AVOID DELAY

Richard F. Meyers, Esq.

Adoption / Bankruptcy / Business Acquisitions / Class Actions / Collections / Commercial Real Estate / Commercial Litigation Contracts / Creditor's and Debtor's Rights / Divorce / Employment / Foreclosures / Insurance Disputes / Loan Closings / Personal Injury Probate / Professional Malpractice / Residential Real Estate / Title Insurance / Trial Practice / Trusts / Wills / Wrongful Death

** FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION **

DIVISION OF REGULATORY OVERSIGHT **CERTIFICATION SECTION**

APPLICATION FORM

for

AUTHORITY TO PROVIDE ALTERNATIVE LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE WITHIN THE STATE OF FLORIDA

010092-TX

Instructions

- This form is used as an application for an original certificate and for approval of the assignment or transfer of an existing certificate. In the case of an assignment or transfer, the information provided shall be for the assignee or transferee (See Page 12).
- Print or type all responses to each item requested in the application and appendices. If an item is not applicable, please explain why.
- Use a separate sheet for each answer which will not fit the allotted space.
- Once completed, submit the original and six (6) copies of this form along with a non-refundable application fee of \$250.00 to:

Florida Public Service Commission Division of Records and Reporting 2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 (850) 413-6770

If you have questions about completing the form, contact:

Florida Public Service Commission **Division of Regulatory Oversight** Certification Section 2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 (850) 413-6480

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

APPLICATION

1. This is an application for √ (check one):						
	(x)	Original certificate (new company).			
	()	Approval of transfer of existing certificate: Example, a non-certificated company purchases an existing company and desires to retain the original certificate of authority.			
	()	Approval of assignment of existing certificate: Example, a certificated company purchases an existing company and desires to retain the certificate of authority of that company.			
	()	Approval of transfer of control: Example, a company purchases 51% of a certificated company. The Commission must approve the new controlling entity.			
2. Name of company:						
		C.E	B. TELECOMM INC			
3.	Na	me	under which the applicant will do business (fictitious name, etc.):			
4.	al mailing address (including street name & number, post office box, city, zip code):					
		***	5650 PARK BLVD SUITE 5			
			PINELLAS PARK, FLORIDA 33781			
			33/01			

6.	Structure of organization:	
((() Individual) Foreign Corporation) General Partnership) Other	(X) Corporation () Foreign Partnership () Limited Partnership
<u>lf iı</u>	ndividual, provide:	
Na	me:	
		Fax N o.:
<u>lf iı</u>	ncorporated in Florida, provid	le proof of authority to operate in Florida:
		tate corporate registration number:

9.	If foreign corporation, provide proof of authority to operate in Florida:
	(a) The Florida Secretary of State corporate registration number:
10.	If using fictitious name-d/b/a, provide proof of compliance with fictitious name statute (Chapter 865.09, FS) to operate in Florida: (a) The Florida Secretary of State fictitious name registration number:
	- (a) The Florida coordary of clase hearted frame region and Frames.
11.	<u>If a limited liability partnership</u> , provide proof of registration to operate in Florida:
	(a) The Florida Secretary of State registration number:
12.	If a partnership, provide name, title and address of all partners and a copy of the partnership agreement. Name:
	Title:
	Address:
	City/State/Zip:
	Telephone No.: Fax No.:
	Internet E-Mail Address:
	Internet Website Address:
13.	If a foreign limited partnership, provide proof of compliance with the foreign limited partnership statute (Chapter 620.169, FS), if applicable.
	(a) The Florida registration number:
14.	Provide F.E.I. Number(if applicable):

(a) adjudged bankrupt, mentally incompetent, or found guilty of any felony crime, or whether such actions may result from pending proceedings. Pro explanation. NONE (b) an officer, director, partner or stockholder in any other Florida certificate telephone company. If yes, give name of company and relationship. If no associated with company, give reason why not. NONE NONE 3. Who will serve as liaison to the Commission with regard to the follow (a) The application: Name: WILLIAM KEAN Title: SECRETARY Address: 5650 PARK BLVD. STE. 5	
(b) an officer, director, partner or stockholder in any other Florida certificate telephone company. If yes, give name of company and relationship. If no associated with company, give reason why not. NONE Who will serve as liaison to the Commission with regard to the follow (a) The application: Name: WILLIAM KEAN Title: SECRETARY	VAIGE
telephone company. If yes, give name of company and relationship. If no associated with company, give reason why not. NONE Who will serve as liaison to the Commission with regard to the follow (a) The application: Name: WILLIAM KEAN Title: SECRETARY	
Who will serve as liaison to the Commission with regard to the follow (a) The application: Name: WILLIAM KEAN Title: SECRETARY	
(a) The application: Name: WILLIAM KEAN Title: SECRETARY	
(a) The application: Name: WILLIAM KEAN Title: SECRETARY	
Name: WILLIAM KEAN Title: SECRETARY	wing?
Title: SECRETARY	
Title: SECRETARY	
Address: 5650 PARK BLVD. STE. 5	
City/State/Zip: PINELLAS PARK, FLA. 33781	
Telephone No.: 727-549-8862 Fax No.: 727-549-1632 Internet E-Mail Address:	
Internet Website Address:	

(b) Official point of contact for the ongoing operations of the company:				
Name: JACK CROMWELL				
Title: PRESIDENT				
Address: 5650 PARK BLVD. STE. 5				
City/State/Zip: PINELLAS PARK, FLA. 33781				
Telephone No.: 727-549-8862 Fax No.: 727-549-1632				
Internet E-Mail Address: cbtelecomm@earthlink.net Internet Website Address:				
(c) Complaints/Inquiries from customers:				
Name: JENNIFER RUSSO				
Title:ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT				
Address: 5650 PARK BLVD. STE. 5				
City/State/Zip: PINELLAS PARK, FLA. 33781				
Telephone No.: 727-549-8862 Fax No.: 727-549-1632				
Internet E-Mail Address: cbtelecomm@earthlink.net Internet Website Address:				
List the states in which the applicant:				
(a) has operated as an alternative local exchange company.				
NONE				
(b) has applications pending to be certificated as an alternative local exchange company.				
NONE				
(c) is certificated to operate as an alternative local exchange company.				
NONE				

17.

(d)	has been denied authority to operate as an alternative local exchange company and the circumstances involved.
	NONE
(e)	has had regulatory penalties imposed for violations of telecommunications statutes and the circumstances involved.
	NONE
	has been involved in civil court proceedings with an interexchange carrier, local exchange company or other telecommunications entity, and the circumstances involved.
	NONE
Sul	omit the following:
A.	Managerial capability: give resumes of employees/officers of the company that would indicate sufficient managerial experiences of each.
В.	Technical capability: give resumes of employees/officers of the company

that would indicate sufficient technical experiences or indicate what company has been contracted to conduct technical maintenance.

18.

C. Financial capability.

The application <u>should contain</u> the applicant's audited financial statements for the most recent 3 years. If the applicant does not have audited financial statements, it shall so be stated.

The unaudited financial statements should be signed by the applicant's chief executive officer and chief financial officer <u>affirming that the financial statements</u> are true and correct and should include:

- 1. the balance sheet:
- income statement: and
- statement of retained earnings.

NOTE: This documentation may include, but is not limited to, financial statements, a projected profit and loss statement, credit references, credit bureau reports, and descriptions of business relationships with financial institutions.

Further, the following (which includes supporting documentation) should be provided:

- 1. <u>written explanation</u> that the applicant has sufficient financial capability to provide the requested service in the geographic area proposed to be served.
- 2. <u>written explanation</u> that the applicant has sufficient financial capability to maintain the requested service.
- 3. <u>written explanation</u> that the applicant has sufficient financial capability to meet its lease or ownership obligations.

THIS PAGE MUST BE COMPLETED AND SIGNED

APPLICANT ACKNOWLEDGMENT STATEMENT

- 1. REGULATORY ASSESSMENT FEE: I understand that all telephone companies must pay a regulatory assessment fee in the amount of <u>.15 of one percent</u> of gross operating revenue derived from intrastate business. Regardless of the gross operating revenue of a company, a minimum annual assessment fee of \$50 is required.
- 2. GROSS RECEIPTS TAX: I understand that all telephone companies must pay a gross receipts tax of two and one-half percent on all intra and interstate business.
- 3. SALES TAX: I understand that a seven percent sales tax must be paid on intra and interstate revenues.
- **4. APPLICATION FEE:** I understand that a non-refundable application fee of \$250.00 must be submitted with the application.

UTILITY OFF	<u>ICIAL:</u>	•
WILLIAM P	(EAN	Will IN
Print Name		Signature /
SECRETA	RY	17 Jan 2001
Title		Date
727-549-8862		727-549-1632
Telephone No.	•	Fax No.
Address:	5650 PARK BLVD. STE. 5	
	PINELLAS PARK, FLA. 33	781

THIS PAGE MUST BE COMPLETED AND SIGNED

AFFIDAVIT

By my signature below, I, the undersigned officer, attest to the accuracy of the information contained in this application and attached documents and that the applicant has the technical expertise, managerial ability, and financial capability to provide alternative local exchange company service in the State of Florida. I have read the foregoing and declare that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, the information is true and correct. I attest that I have the authority to sign on behalf of my company and agree to comply, now and in the future, with all applicable Commission rules and orders.

Further, I am aware that, pursuant to Chapter 837.06, Florida Statutes, "Whoever knowingly makes a false statement in writing with the intent to mislead a public servant in the performance of his official duty shall be guilty of a misdemeanor of the second degree, punishable as provided in s. 775.082 and s. 775.083."

UTILITY OFFICIAL:	
WILLIAM KEAN	Will IK
Print Name	Signature / '
SECRETARY	17 792 2001
Title	Date
727-549-8862	727-549-1632
Telephone No.	Fax No.
Address: 5650 PARK BLVD. S	TE. 5
PINELLAS PARK, FL	_A. 33781

INTRASTATE NETWORK (if available)

Chapter 25-24.825 (5), Florida Administrative Code, requires the company to make available to staff the alternative local exchange service areas only upon request.

1)	nere located, and indicate if owned or leased. 2)	
3)		
SWITCHES: Address owned or leased.	ess where located, by type of switch, and indicate	if
1)	2)	
3)		
TRANSMISSION F. (microwave, fiber, c	ACILITIES: POP-to-POP facilities by type of facilition pper, satellite, etc.) and indicate if owned or leased	es
POP-to-POP	OWNERSHIP	
1)		
2)	-	
3)		
4)		

CERTIFICATE SALE, TRANSFER, OR ASSIGNMENT STATEMENT

1,	(Name)	
(T	itle)	of (Name of Company)
an	nd current holder of Florida Public have reviewed t	Service Commission Certificate Number #_his application and join in the petitioner's request for a
() sale	
() transfer	
() assignment	
of	the above-mentioned certificate.	
<u>U</u>	TILITY OFFICIAL:	
Pr	rint Name	Signature
Ti	tle	Date
Te	elephone No.	Fax No.
Ac	ddress:	

F H HALE & ASSOCIATES

5650 Park Blvd. Pinellas Park, FL 33781-3354

January 10, 2001

CB TELECOM, INC. 5650 PARK BLVD PINELLAS PARK, FL 33781-3354

We have prepared the accompanying STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES - INCOME TAX BASIS of CB TELECOM, INC.* as of December 31, 2000, and the related STATEMENT OF REVENUE AND EXPENSES - INCOME TAX BASIS for the four months then ended. The financial statements have been prepared on the accounting basis used by the Company for federal income tax purposes, which is a comprehensive basis of accounting other than generally accepted accounting principles.

A compilation is limited to presenting in the form of financial statements information that is the representation of management. We have not audited or reviewed the accompanying financial statements and, accordingly, do not express an opinion or any other form of assurance on them. However, we are aware of a departure from generally accepted accounting principles that is described in the following paragraph.

Certain account balances may not be adjusted on a monthly basis. These accounts include, but are not limited to, accounts receivable, inventory, accounts payable, and income tax payable.

Management has elected to omit substantially all the disclosures including the statement of changes in cash that are ordinarily included in financial statements prepared on the income tax basis of accounting. If the omitted disclosures were included in the financial statements, they might influence the user's conclusions about the Company's assets, liabilities, equity, revenue, and expenses. Accordingly, these financial statements are not designed for those who are not informed about such matters.

F H HALE & ASSOCIATES

These are the unaudited financial statements and are true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Jack Cromwell, President

CB TELECOM, INC. Pinellas Park, Florida (UNAUDITED) STATEMENT OF ASSETS & LIABILITIES - INCOME TAX BASIS **DECEMBER 31, 2000**

CURRENT ASSETS Cash On Hand & In Bank Inventory, Supplies	\$	3,025 2,100		
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS	_		\$	5,125
FIXED ASSETS				
Autos & Trucks	\$	3,000		
Computers		1,400		
Machinery & Equipment		3,550		
Office Equipment	_	1,920		
TOTAL FIXED ASSETS	\$	9,870		
Less: Accumulated Depreciation		329		
NET FIXED ASSETS				9,541
TOTAL ASSETS			\$ <u></u>	14,666
LIABILITIES & STOCKHOI	LDER	S' EQUITY		
LONG TERM LIABILITIES				
Loans From Stockholders	\$	5,810		
TOTAL LONG TERM LIABILITIES			\$	5,810
TOTAL LIABILITIES			\$	5,810
CAPITAL				
Common Stock	\$	10,000		
Net Income (Loss)	,	(1,144)		
TOTAL CAPITAL	_			8,856
TOTAL LIABILITIES & STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY			 \$	14,666
			٠	

CB TELECOM, INC. Pinellas Park, Florida (UNAUDITED) STATEMENT OF REVENUE & EXPENSES - INCOME TAX BASIS FOR THE FOUR MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2000

YEAR TO DATE AMOUNT PERCENT

INCOME			
Sales	\$	29,140	100.00
TOTAL INCOME	\$	29,140	100.00
COST OF SALES		11 1	
Direct Labor	\$	20,731	71.14
Materials & Supplies		1,651	
TOTAL COST OF SALES	\$	22,382	76.81
GROSS PROFIT	\$	6,758	23.19
OPERATING EXPENSES	_		
Auto Expense	\$	752	2.58
Depreciation		329	1.13
Entertainment		539	1.85
Insurance		239	0.82
Rent		1,605	5.51
Telephone & Telegraph		2,904	9.97
Travel		1,222	4.19
Utilities		312	1.07
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES	\$	7,902	27.12
NET INCOME (LOSS)	\$ _	(1,144)	(3.93)

DONALD J. & BONNIE L. FEDOR Seminole, Florida (UNAUDITED) STATEMENT OF NET WORTH DECEMBER 31, 2000

CURRENT ASSETS				
Cash In Bank & On Hand	\$	2,100		
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS			\$	2,100
INVESTMENTS				
Residence; Seminole, FL	\$	56,000		
CB Telecom		25,000		
Household Furnishings		17,500		
Retirement Plans		11,800		
CB Telecom, Inc		5,270		
Automotive Equipment		4,500		
Jeweiry		1,250		
TOTAL INVESTMENTS				121,320
TOTAL ASSETS			- \$_	123,420
LIABILITIES & NI	ET WOI	RTH	=	
CURRENT LIABILITIES	.	40 500		
Accounts Payable	\$	42,500		
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES			\$	42,500
LONG TERM LIABILITIES				
Mortgage Payable, The Money Store	\$	38,000		
	· -			
TOTAL LONG TERM LIABILITIES				38,000
TOTAL LIABILITIES			_ \$	80,500
			•	•
NET WORTH				
Donald J & Bonnie L Fedor, NET WORTH	\$	42,920		
TOTAL NET WORTH	_			42,920
TOTAL LIABILITIES & NET WORTH			- \$	123,420
			`=	

WILLIAM T. KEEN Pinellas Park. Florida (UNAUDITED) STATEMENT OF NET WORTH DECEMBER 31, 2000

CURRENT ASSETS				
Cash In Bank & On Hand	\$	8,250		
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS	_		\$	8,250
INVESTMENTS				
Residence; Pinellas Park, FL	\$	65,000		
Retirement Plans		23,000		
Firearm Collection		20,000		
Household Furnishings		12,500		
Tools & Equipment		10,000		
Automotive Equipment		10,000		
CB Telecom, Inc		5,270		
TOTAL INVESTMENTS				145,770
TOTAL ASSETS			\$_	154,020
LIABILITIES & NE	ET WO	RTH	_	
LIABILITIES & NE	ET WOI	RTH	_	
LONG TERM LIABILITIES	ET WOI	RTH	_	
	ET WOI	25, 000	_	
LONG TERM LIABILITIES Mortgage Payable, Union Planters Bank, NA			_	
LONG TERM LIABILITIES Mortgage Payable, Union Planters			\$	25,000
LONG TERM LIABILITIES Mortgage Payable, Union Planters Bank, NA			\$	25,000
LONG TERM LIABILITIES Mortgage Payable, Union Planters Bank, NA			\$ - \$	25,000
LONG TERM LIABILITIES Mortgage Payable, Union Planters Bank, NA TOTAL LONG TERM LIABILITIES			· _	·
LONG TERM LIABILITIES Mortgage Payable, Union Planters Bank, NA TOTAL LONG TERM LIABILITIES TOTAL LIABILITIES NET WORTH	\$	25,000	· _	·
LONG TERM LIABILITIES Mortgage Payable, Union Planters Bank, NA TOTAL LONG TERM LIABILITIES TOTAL LIABILITIES			· _	·
LONG TERM LIABILITIES Mortgage Payable, Union Planters Bank, NA TOTAL LONG TERM LIABILITIES TOTAL LIABILITIES NET WORTH William T Keen, NET WORTH	\$	25,000	· _	25,000
LONG TERM LIABILITIES Mortgage Payable, Union Planters Bank, NA TOTAL LONG TERM LIABILITIES TOTAL LIABILITIES NET WORTH	\$	25,000	· _	·

JACK D. CROMWELL Pinellas Park, Florida (UNAUDITED) STATEMENT OF NET WORTH DECEMBER 31, 2000

CURRENT ASSETS Cash In Bank & On Hand	\$_	2,527		
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS			\$	2,527
INVESTMENTS Household Furnishings Automotive Equipment Tools-& Equipment CB Telecom, Inc	\$	13,250 9,300 6,500 5,270		
TOTAL INVESTMENTS				34,320
TOTAL ASSETS LIABILITIES & NET	WO	oru	\$ =	36,847
	WOI	K I I I		
CURRENT LIABILITIES Accounts Payable	\$	1,750		
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES			\$	1,750
LONG TERM LIABILITIES Note Payable, Auto	\$	6,000		
TOTAL LONG TERM LIABILITIES				6,000
TOTAL LIABILITIES			\$	7,750
NET WORTH Jack D Cromwell, NET WORTH	\$_	29,097		
TOTAL NET WORTH				29,097
TOTAL LIABILITIES & NET WORTH			\$	36,847

FIRST QUARTER TOTALS

		OT ITTI		1
SALARIES	FIRST MONTH -	SECOND	THIRD MONTH -	FOURTH
	MAY	MONTH - JUNE	JULY	MONTH – AUG.
T. BUHEIT		<u> </u>		\$1,420.00
R. PENCOLA				\$60.00
E.WILLIAMS				\$80.00
J. CROMWELL				\$280.00
J. GOODROW				\$1,140.00
D.CHRISTENSEN	"			\$1,140.00
M. PENCOLA				\$1,550.00
P. CHARNIAK				\$1,280.00
J. FRALICK				\$1,510.00
M. MARCOTTE				\$1,810.00
M. GUMPERT				41,010.00
S. BASSETT				
B. MAGEE				
T. HAYNES	1		- 	
1. HAYNES	-	 	 	
	ļ			
TRAVEL				\$32.50
JOB MATERIALS				\$637.18
NEXTEL				\$243.20
ENTERTAINMENT				\$28.46
RENT				\$375.00
POWER				
TELEPHONE				
VEHICLES				
INSURANCE				\$58.86
SUPPLIES		1		\$398.15
LEGAL				
ACCOUNTING				
INTEREST				
DEPRECIATION			1	
OTHER				
EQUIPMENT				\$415.96
EQUIT MENT			 	ψ /12.50
				
PROTEM			1	
HOURS				1,027
BILLING				\$15,405.00
BILLING			<u> </u>	\$15,405.00
EVENION	ļ <u>.</u>	 	 	612 450 21
EXPENSES	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	ļ	-	\$12,459.31
PROFIT				\$2,945.69
		<u></u>	ļ	
	<u> </u>			
L		L		

SECOND QUARTER TOTALS

	DECOND	2011111	CICILIES	
SALARIES	FIRST MONTH -	SECOND	THIRD MONTH -	FOURTH
	SEPTEMBER	MONTH – OCT.	NOVEMBER	MONTH – DEC.
T. BUHEIT	\$80.00	\$160.00		
R.PENCOLA				
E.WILLIAMS				
J.CROMWELL		\$100.00		
J.GOODROW				
D.CHRISTENSEN	\$80.00			
M. PENCOLA	\$1,045.00	\$240.00		
P. CHARNIAK	\$1,060.00	\$1,260.00	\$340.00	
J. FRALICK	\$620.00	\$400.00		
M. MARCOTTE	\$1,110.00	\$875.00	\$340.00	\$1,443.00
M. GUMPERT	\$340.00			
S.BASSETT		\$1,500.00	\$340.00	\$1,898.00
B. MAGEE				\$1,490.00
T. HAYNES		\$720.00		
J. PORTER				\$1,580.00
T. HARMON				
				
	 		1	
TRAVEL			\$118.57	\$1,103.67
JOB MATERIALS	\$37.53		\$58.77	\$304.37
NEXTEL	\$62.37	\$139.90	\$769.24	\$1,200.00
ENTERTAINMENT	\$48.44	\$250.83	\$239.79	41,200.00
RENT	\$401.26	\$401.26	\$401.26	\$401.26
POWER	\$81.38	\$188.74	(\$42.29
TELEPHONE	\$133.58	\$243.70	\$143.85	\$211.84
VEHICLES	Ψ133.30	\$19.21	Ψ145.05	Ψ211.04
INSURANCE	\$58.86	\$58.86	\$58.86	\$62.20
SUPPLIES	\$767.07	\$258.89	\$17.53	\$206.59
LEGAL		423203		4200. 29
ACCOUNTING				
INTEREST				
DEPRECIATION				
OTHER		\$144.29	1	\$588.59
EQUIPMENT				
EQUIFMENT				
PROTEM				
ALLIANCE				
HOURS	433.5	525.5	102	564
BILLING	\$6,502.50	\$9,984.50	\$1,938	\$10,716.00
TEMPS				\$3,710.00
EXPENSES	\$5,925.49	\$6,960.68	\$2,827.87	\$14,241.81
PROFIT	\$577.01	\$3023.82	-\$889.87	\$3,523.19

				I

C B TELECOMM

TOWER CONSTRUCTION

Working with major companies around Florida for the installation and service on microwave towers. C.B. Telecomm employees install all antennas, coaxial and all necessary components on towers for Nextel service.

MICROWAVE INSTALLATION

Working with major companies on many projects all around the state of Fl. Installation of both wired and wire-less internet access for hotels and apartment complexes. It was C.B. Telecomm's responsibility to see that installation was performed according to customers specifications and completed in a timely manor while working directly with on site customers.

DESIGN AND INSTALLATION OF INTER-OFFICE COMMUNACATION SYSTEMS

Voice and data cabling cat 3, cat 5, coaxial, fiber optic. Finding the right system for customer needs. Installation, repair, and maintenance of existing systems. Technicians on call 24 hours a day 7 days a week for emergencies.

TELECOMMUNICATION INSTALLATION VOICE MAIL DESIGN AND INSTALLATION

Telephone systems, voice mail, paging, and back ground music. Complete systems installed and service for existing systems. We have many satisfied customers in the St. Petersburg, Clearwater area.

OUTSIDE PLANT TELECOMMUNICATION INSTALLATION DESIGN REPAIR

Full outside plant operations. Building to building, splice and termination of cable. Design and install, mainframe, IDF and MDF.

5650 PARK BLVD. SUITE 5 PINELLAS PARK, FL 33781 PHONE (727)549-8862 FAX (727) 549-1632 *1-877-612-8862 E-MAIL ME @ CBTELECOMM@EARTHLINK.NET

Donald Fedor – Treasurer C.B. Telecomm

Objective – I plan to be the bookkeeper for this company in the near future full time. I am already performing this job part time. I am also an investor in this company.

Qualifications – I have had two years of business management in high school. I was a straight A student in math and I think I can be a good asset to this company. I have owned and operated another company in my younger days in the construction and service fields and, I have performed the position of treasurer in one of the air conditioning companies I worked for. I am also looking into some accounting courses through St. Petersburg Junior College and or a home study course. In the computer area, I have experience in windows 98, Microsoft Works, Microsoft Money and presently learning Ouicken Books.

Work History — In 1972 I was an employee of U.S. Navy until the end of 1975. I then learned the aluminum siding business and started my own subcontracting business for four years. I then went to a vocational school to learn the air conditioning trade. I have been working in this trade for twenty-one years. Some of the places I have worked:

- 1980 Brooks & Sackman A/C
- 1983 Al Brooks A/C
- 1983 1997 Scotts A/C
- 1997- Present Airdex Corp. (formerly Cooler Air)

Education – High School – St. Louis High School
I also have Vocational training in air the condition trade.

William J Kean

6700 81ave n Pinellas Park FL33781 United States 727-548 -6405 727-392-5559

PERSONAL

I am a single male forty one years old. The majority of my experience is in the tool & die field building molds. My mechanical abilities are well rounded due to my military training as a machinist mate in the nuclear Navy. I have worked as a maintenance mechanic, and I have always functioned as the shop millwright where ever I worked. I have a good working knowledge of computers. I have been responsible for the coordination of large groups of people and many complex projects requiring knowledge's from many different areas. Presently I am studying computer aided design at St Pete Junior College. I have a desire to travel and an active passport. Earlier in life I held a top secret security clearance which should not be hard to reestablish. I have some basic electrical knowledge but it is limited as I do not use it often.

Signed William J Kean

EDUCATION

Machinist Practices, Dixie Hollins High School
Propulsion Engineering ,U.S. Navy
Nuclear Power School, U.S. Navy
Intro to Computers, Pinellas Vocational Tech
Computer Aided Design, St Pete Junior College (still attending)

EMPLOYMENT

Production Foreman, development of the IBM keyboard ITT Thermotech., 2600 Tyrone Blvd. St Pete Fl.

Maintenance Mechanic, responsible for all plant machinery Summore Plastics Logan St. Clearwater Fl.

Moldmaker/toolmaker ,build,repair,and troubleshoot all molds,dies and support equipment Dyna Tech Plastics
Clearwater Fl.

Moldmaker/toolmaker, build and repair molds and dies ,run injection molding dept. Precision Tool & Mold Clearwater Fl.

Moldmaker/toolmaker, specializing in electronic discharge machining for the electrical connector market.

Forma Tool & Mold

Largo Fl.

Moldmaker/toolmaker, all operations of toolmaking, with heavy emphasis on e.d.m. M&M Industries

Largo Fl.

Hebbies

Masonic Lodge
 Scottish Rite

Jennifer Lynn Russo 2937 163rd Avenue North Clearwater, Fla. 33760 727-692-6342

Objective

To find a company that I can start a career with. Somewhere that my managerial and office skills will be useful.

Education

Grammar School
Northside Christian School

High School Osceola High Graduated in 1997

Experience

2000 Pacesetter Personnel

Staffing Consultant

I was responsible for searching out new accounts, servicing them and collecting on invoices when they were more than 60 days delinquent. I also paid, dispatched and handled any problems related to the employees.

2000 - Excel Temporaries

Staffing Consultant

I was responsible for searching out new accounts, servicing them and collecting on invoices when they were more than 60 days delinquent. I also paid, dispatched and handled any problems related to the employees.

1999 – 2000 – <u>Millennium Tanning Products</u> Manager

My responsibilities included daily spiffs, encouragement, all paperwork and closing deals. I also handled any and all customer complaints.

1998 – 1999 – <u>Maxxim Medical</u> Human Resources Coordinator

I was the one who made sure that the headcount in the assembly and warehouse was in the acceptable range. I was responsible for hiring, firing and orientation. I dealt with several temporary services very closely so the headcount stayed where it needed to be. I also dealt with all paperwork related to hiring and updating all computer files on a regular basis.